
**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

No. 12-566

**COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE GROWTH AND RESOURCE CONSERVATION,
DAMASCUS CITIZENS FOR SUSTAINABILITY, AND SIERRA CLUB,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*Respondent.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING REVIEW**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER
ATTORNEY**

**KARIN L. LARSON
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

FEBRUARY 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Earthjustice Has Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits.....	6
A. FERC’s Finding Of No Significant Impact Complies With NEPA And Is Fully Supported By The Record.....	7
B. FERC’s Cumulative Impacts Analysis Satisfies NEPA.....	10
C. FERC Appropriately Analyzed And Imposed Mitigation Measures	13
II. The Alleged Harm Is Not Irreparable	15
III. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties	18
IV. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES	PAGE
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	12, 14
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Citigroup Global Mkt., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>CFTC v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Envtl. Justice Alliance v. Giuliani</i> , 214 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Friends of the Ompompanoosuc v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir. 1992)	8-9, 15
<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)	6, 15
<i>In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig. v. City of New York</i> , 503 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2007)	4, 6, 18
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	10

<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 945 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	7, 9
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. Callaway</i> , 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975)	12-13
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 613 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Nat’l Comm. For the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009).....	17
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 25959 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011)	12-13
<i>Ofosu v. McElroy</i> , 98 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Hennessy</i> , 695 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	4, 5
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1983)	9

UBS Fin. Servs. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.,
660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011) 4, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 10

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

Central New York Oil & Gas Co., LLC, 137 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2011)*passim*

Central New York Oil & Gas Co., LLC, 138 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2011)*passim*

Central New York Oil & Gas Co., LLC, unpublished Letter Order
Authorizing Pre-Construction Tree Clearing, Docket No.
CP10-480-000 (Feb. 13, 2012)..... 4, 19

STATUTES

Natural Gas Act

15 U.S.C. § 717f 4

15 U.S.C. § 717r 10, 14, 15

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.13..... 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27..... 8
